Wisconsin law.
5) (8) (1) Each county board, at or before the annual meeting held next after the passage and publication of this act and at each succeeding annual meeting thereafter, shall by ballot elect, or by resolution instruct the chairman of said board to appoint. a committee of not less than three or more than five persons. of which said chairman may be one, who shall hold their offices for one year and until their successors are elected and have Such committee shall be known as the county state qualified. road and bridge committee, referred to in sections 1317m-1 to 1317m-15, inclusive, of the statutes, as the county committee. Vacancies on such committee shall be filled by the county board. if in session when the vacancy occurs; otherwise such vacancies shall be filled by the chairman of the county board. Persons appointed to fill vacancies shall hold only for the unexpired term. The members of such committee shall be reimbursed for their actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their official duties and shall be paid the same per diem for time actually and necessarily spent in the performance of their duties as is paid to members of other county board committees, not, however, exceeding * * * *three* hundred dollars in counties in which the committee will supervise less than one hundred fifty thousand dollars worth of construction and maintenance the succeeding year; four hundred dollars in counties in which said committee will supervise between one hundred and fifty thousand and four hundred thousand dollars worth of said work the succeeding year; and five hundred dollars in counties in which said committee will supervise four hundred thousand dollars worth or over of said work in the succeeding year for both per diem and expenses to any one member in any one year; provided that a lesser amount may be fixed as the maximum by any county board.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 31, 1919.

No. 244, S.]

[Published June 4, 1919.

CHAPTER 263.

AN ACT to amend section 925-52i of the statutes, relating to the police pension fund in cities of the second class.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 925-52i of the statutes is amended to read: Section 925-52i. For the purpose of establishing a permanent police pension fund said common councils shall cause

to be set apart and to be retained and set apart by the treasurers. of such cities all moneys received from dog licenses and one per cent of all moneys received from all other licenses. There shall be deducted from the monthly pay of each member of the police department a sum equal to one per cent of such monthly pay, which shall be added to such fund; also all moneys deducted for time lost by members on account of sickness; and there shall also be paid and added to said fund all rewards earned and received by members of such departments, and all moneys received from sales of unclaimed property, and any and all moneys and property of every nature devised, bequeathed or donated thereto. In all cities of the second class, on or before the fifteenth day of September in each year, the mayor, comptroller and chief of police shall meet at the office of the mayor and compile a list of all persons who may be entitled to pensions from the police pension fund during the ensuing fiscal year and the amount to be paid each. Said list shall then be filed with the comptroller and shall be included in the statement of the amount required by the police department, filed by the comptroller on the first day of October each year. Should the income from the police pension fund be less than the amount required to pay said pensions, the common council shall place in the annual levy for the ensuing fiscal year an amount equal to such deficiency, and said sum so levied and collected shall be paid over to the board of trustees of the police pension fund to be used for the payment of pensions by said board.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 31, 1919.

No. 284, A.]

[Published June 4, 1919.

CHAPTER 264.

- AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 27.02; to repeal subdivision (12m) of section 776 and subdivision (30) of section 893 [892]; and to create subdivision (12m) of section 776 and subdivision (30) of section 893 [892] of the statutes, relating to county park commissions.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 27.02 of the statutes is amended to read: (27.02) (1) In every county having a population of at least one hundred and fifty thousand, and in any other county wherein the county board has by resolution provid-